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Introduction

Alcohol Concern welcomes the opportunity to comment on the review of the Portman Group’s code of practice. We are the national voluntary agency on alcohol misuse and work to reduce the harm caused by alcohol on individuals, families and society. Our work spans the breadth of public policy impacted on by alcohol; we run projects targeted at specific areas of policy and practice, such as children and families, and also provide the most comprehensive information service in the country on alcohol-related issues. 

We acknowledge the role played by TPG’s code of practice in encouraging certain producers to behave more responsibly when it comes to the naming, packaging and promotion of alcoholic drinks and are pleased that uptake amongst some of the biggest producers and retailers is so high. It is crucial in our view for the drinks industry to take a leading role in the prevention of alcohol misuse in areas where it can make a positive difference. 

However we would prefer for the TPG and its signatories to collectively move away from a ‘minimalist’ approach and instead work with independent, non-industry partners to develop and monitor gold standards of social responsibility. This requires a cultural change amongst both producers and retailers. Nonetheless, there are encouraging signs that certain sectors of the industry are taking their social responsibilities more seriously. 

Section 2: The Administration and Enforcement of the Code

It continues to be our firm view that the code would be greatly strengthened were it to be placed on a statutory footing and run independently of the drinks industry, with personnel chosen and serviced independently of the industry. We remain doubtful about the Portman Group’s consistent description of its complaint panel as ‘independent’. As you will know, we have argued in the past that unless members of the panel are chosen independently of a group funded by the drinks industry, with a governing board made up of the drinks industry, then it cannot honestly be claimed that the panel or the complaints procedures are entirely independent. 

Furthermore, analysis of the Portman Group’s figures illustrate that the code’s voluntary nature means that often producers are able to launch new products onto market which breach provisions of the code. Indeed, even at the height of adverse publicity for companies that breached the code in its first 2 or 3 years, producers remained willing to launch products later found to be in breach. As of now (on the basis of Figure 4 within the consultation document), we can surmise that up to 1 in 5 cases may lead to eventual non-compliance. We reiterate here that the lack of ability to enforce a voluntary code of practice and impose deterring sanctions for breaches results in piecemeal adherence to the principles of a code of practice.

We note the Portman Group’s argument that the issuance of Retailer Alert Bulletins (calling on retailers to deny shelf space to products found to be in breach) ensures that producers’ non-compliance isn’t without consequences. However, we would be interested to know if the Portman Group monitors the uptake by retailers and if so, within what time frame are products removed amongst those who pay heed to the RABs. We are concerned that it falls to the original complainant to regularly check whether a decision is being observed in reality. If this is true, it requires an unreasonably high level of vigilance from the general public.

It is of course unreasonable to expect a relatively small organisation to actively monitor the marketing activities of a large and diverse industry beyond the products brought to its attention. However, we continue to feel that the current system relies too heavily on civic-minded members of the public to bring possible breaches to the attention of the complaints panel. We would like to see TPG commit to regular spot checks of products newly brought to market. This would certainly make measurement of the code’s effectiveness more rigorous. 

Publicity

We disagree with the Portman Group’s explanation that the relatively small number of complaints brought before the panel is largely due to a high rate of compliance. We consider it instead suggestive of a lack of public awareness of the code. The extent to which the public is aware of the code needs to be measured in order to assess whether the code, on the basis of the number of complaints received is actually effective.

Alcohol Concern is very pleased to hear the Portman Group intends to undertake a series of initiatives in 2007 aimed at raising awareness of the Code and complaints system amongst the general public and external stakeholders. This is possibly recognition of the argument we put forward during the second review (2002) that the effectiveness of the Code is dependant on the Portman Group’s ability to publicise the code and its provisions to the general public across the whole country. 

This is because the system, as currently designed depends largely on a motivated and informed member of the public noticing a product that is potentially in breach of the code. As it stands, this model contains too many variables that can fail, requiring of the general public knowledge of the Code’s existence and a familiarity with its provisions that enables the person to critically judge a product and/or promotion. 

As you may know, we have argued in the past that trading standards officers based in local authorities have a key role to play in monitoring products at a local level and we would wish to see this role achieve a more formal status. Consideration should be given to offering training to both trading standards officers and licensing officers on the code of practice. There could also be some targeting of those professionals, such as teachers who, work with young people to raise awareness of the code and its provisions. 

Targeting parents would be ideal as many of them would have a specific concern about alcoholic drinks that appeal to young people in particular-this could perhaps be achieved through secondary school networks-a regular mailing of a simple leaflet setting out details of the code and the related complaints procedure, passed on via schools to parents. 

In terms of general public awareness, we think the code needs to be advertised more widely. One of the most cost-effective means would be to advertise in key local newspapers, perhaps twice a year, to raise the profile of the code.  We also believe that leaflets about the code should be made available at point of sale-this is an appropriate place to publicise the code, right next to alcoholic products so that the public’s awareness is raised in the most fitting context where connections can be most easily made.

Section 3: Scope, purpose and terms of reference

3.1: Rapid drinking

We agree with the proposal to disallow the explicit encouragement of rapid drinking or the ‘downing’ of alcoholic products. Heavy episodic drinking (bingeing) has become a noticeable feature of people’s social lives in the UK and was sufficiently worrying for the Government to highlight it as a key issue within the Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy (England). Some of the drinks most frequently reported as being linked to bingeing (both anecdotally and to researchers) were shots and pre-packaged spirits. One bar manager interviewed in a 2004 study said, “If people are going to get hammered, they tend to start on beer then move on to shots”.

This account speaks to the arguments laid out in the consultation document. Namely, that  ‘shooters’ and slammers are generally purchased with a view to getting as intoxicated as quickly as possible. The consequences of binge drinking, both in the immediate aftermath and to drinkers’ long term health are well documented, but include a higher propensity to accidents, violence (both as perpetrators and victims), and possible damage to the person’s cardiovascular system and mental health if binge drinking continues over a sustained period of time. 

We would argue that the further allowance of promotions linked to shooters and other single serve drinks (such as test tubes) does contradict the spirit of the code’s 3.2 (e) provision censuring the direct or indirect promotion of immoderate consumption. That the complaints panel has not in the past sought to use this provision to challenge the clear irresponsibility of these types of promotions suggests the need for an additional, provision that more clearly acknowledges the connection between shots, and other single serve drinks and binge drinking. 

We note the argument laid out by defenders of this category that a change might create an unhelpful difference in required responsibility standards for drinks producers versus drinks retailers. However, we reject the validity of this argument in the context of this review since the code makes it perfectly clear that it does not apply to retailer led promotions (other than where a retailer’s own brand is concerned). 

There is an issue around the need to regulate retailer led promotions but we recall past debates over the appropriateness of the Portman Group assuming that role. The final decision, to remain largely concerned with producers was one we support on the basis that the drinks industry is not a homogenous group, with frequently divergent or conflicting interests between producers and retailers. 

We further agree that any new provision should be extended to disallow the implicit encouragement of rapid drinking.

3.2: Website age verification pages

We agree with the consultation document when it suggests that the introduction of AVP is an example of best practice that is ‘fairly inexpensive to introduce’ and would ‘demonstrate the industry’s commitment to responsible marketing’. The introduction of such practice is emblematic of the more proactive approach that Alcohol Concern would like to see the industry adopt in relation to its social responsibilities. It also has the additional advantage of sending out an unambiguous message that the marketing material is aimed at people aged 18 and above.

While we agree that it is impractical to check whether a consumer is being honest about their age, and so an AVP is unlikely to prevent all under 18’s from accessing a page it may be sufficient to deter enough under18s from accessing the site so as to make a positive difference. We would prefer to see this included within the code rather than remain a standard of practice to which companies should aspire. Given the limited costs, we do not think this is an unreasonable demand. 

3.3: Sexual success

We agree that the current rule is appropriate. 

3.4: Replica kit in children’s sizes

We agree with the suggestions made to revise the code. In recent consultations (around the marketing of foods to children) parents have clearly expressed dissatisfaction with the intensity of advertising to which their children are subject. We are doubtful therefore that parents may deliberately eschew official replica kits on the basis that a lack of drinks branding undermines their ‘authenticity’. More broadly, we would wish to see a blanket ban on alcohol sponsorship of sports, but this consultation is not necessarily the context in which to develop the point more fully. 

3.5: Surrogate marketing

We agree that it may be difficult to include an explicit provision within the code since it applies only to pre-packaged alcoholic drinks. Nevertheless, it should be possible to empower the complaints panel further so that members can truly ‘look at the matter broadly and have regard to all the circumstances when considering a product’s compliance with the code.’ 

In particular, it should be made possible for the panel to find out the target market and actual market of a brand so that a judgement can be made as to whether it is appropriate for that brand to be linked to an alcoholic drink. During the ‘FCUK’ complaints process, Alcohol Concern attempted to identify the target market for the brand generally, but this information proved difficult to locate due to concerns about competitors. We would suggest that any in-house market research be made available to the panel during the course of their deliberations. 

It should also be made easier to track down and hold accountable the actual producers of particular alcoholic (and co-branded non alcoholic drinks). This is important so that the owners of subsidiary companies set up explicitly to purvey co-branded non-alcoholic drinks cannot distance themselves from that activity. It should be possible to identify from the label of a bottle whether the producer is owned by a larger company that may be, for example, a signatory to the Portman Group code.

3.5: Detailed rules for particular media/activities

We do think there is scope for more detailed rules to clarify what is acceptable. This is necessary in light of rapidly evolving media formats. We note for example that Ofcom has recently launched a consultation on ‘participation TV’; more simply described as visual advertorials. There might be scope in the future for drinks producers to exploit these new formats in such a way that programmes that are essentially advertising do not fall into the purview of the Advertising Standards Association. We will however reserve further comment for any separate consultation exercise TPG launches to ensure that the code remains relevant in light of the changing landscape.
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